Common stock, no par, 240,000 shares authorized, 105,333 shares issued, respectively   935,463   -   935,463
Retained Earnings   477,925   7,077  b   485,002
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (33,986)   -   (33,986)
Total controlling interest shareholders' equity   1,379,402   7,077   1,386,479
Noncontrolling interest   25,769   -   25,769
Total equity   1,405,171   7,077   1,412,248
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $   2,666,331

$
   (163,006)  $   2,503,325

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

HELIX ENERGY SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31, 2013

As Reported

Adjustments

  Pro Forma for Vessel Sale
Transactions

Net revenues  $   197,429  $   (25,381) c $   173,430

   1,382 d
Cost of sales   144,862   (21,251) c   124,937

   1,326 d

Gross profit   52,567   (4,074)   48,493

Loss on commodity derivative contracts   (14,113)   -   (14,113)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (23,216)   -   (23,216)
Income from operations   15,238   (4,074)   11,164
Equity in earnings of investments   610   -   610
Net interest expense   (10,323)   1,029 e   (9,294)
Loss on early extinguishment of long-term debt   (2,882)   -   (2,882)
Other income (expense), net   (3,684)   -   (3,684)
Other income - oil and gas   2,818   -   2,818
Income (loss) before income taxes   1,777   (3,045)   (1,268)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   443   (1,066) f   (623)
Net income (loss), including noncontrolling interests   1,334   (1,979)   (645)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax   1,058   -   1,058
Net income (loss), including noncontrolling interests   2,392   (1,979)   413
Less net income applicable to noncontrolling interests   (777)   -   (777)
Net income (loss) applicable to Helix  $   1,615  $   (1,979)  $   (364)

 Basic earnings (loss) per share of common

stock:

   Continuing operations   $ 0.01   $  (0.01)
   Discontinued operations   0.01   0.01
   Net income per common share   $ 0.02   $ 0.00

 Diluted earnings (loss) per share of common

stock:

   Continuing operations   $ 0.01   $ (0.01)
   Discontinued operations   0.01   0.01
   Net income per common share   $ 0.02   $ 0.00

 Weighted average common shares

outstanding:

   Basic   105,032   105,032
   Diluted   105,165   105,032

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

HELIX ENERGY SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2012

   Sale of Caesar, Express and Related Pipelay Equipment

As Reported

Adjustments

Pro Forma for Vessel Sale
Transactions

Sale of Interpid to Unrelated
Third Party l

As A

Net revenues  $   846,109  $   (151,818)  g  $   708,202  $   (16,031) m $

   13,911  h   1,132 n
Cost of sales:
Cost of sales   619,059   (103,960)  g   527,661   (18,872) m

   12,562  h   824 n
Impairments   177,135   (157,765)  i   19,370   (14,590) o
Total cost of sales   796,194   (249,163)   547,031   (32,638)

Gross profit   49,915   111,256   161,171   17,739

Loss on sale of assets,
net

   (13,476)   -   (13,476)   12,933 o

Non-hedge loss on
commodity derivative
contracts

   (10,507)   -   (10,507)   -

Selling, general and
administrative
expenses

   (94,415)   -   (94,415)   -

Income (loss) from
operations

   (68,483)   111,256   42,773   30,672

Equity in earnings of
investments

   8,434   -   8,434

Net interest expense   (48,160)   4,652  j   (43,508)   164 p
Loss on early
extinguishment of
long-term debt

   (17,127)   -   (17,127)   -

Other income
(expense), net

   (625)   -   (625)   -

Income (loss) before
income taxes

   (125,961)   115,908   (10,053)   30,836

Provision (benefit) for
income taxes

   (59,158)   40,568  k   (18,590)   10,792 q

Income (loss) from
continuing operations

   (66,803)   75,340   8,537   20,044

Income from
discontinued
operations, net of tax

   23,684   -   23,684   -

Net income (loss),
including
noncontrolling
interests

   (43,119)   75,340   32,221   20,044

Less net income
applicable to
noncontrolling
interests

   (3,178)   -   (3,178)   -

Net income (loss)
applicable to Helix

   (46,297)   75,340   29,043   20,044

Preferred stock
dividends

   (37)   -   (37)   -

Net income (loss)
applicable to Helix
common shareholders

 $   (46,334)  $   75,340   $   29,006  $   20,044  $

 Basic earnings

(loss) per share of
common stock:

   Continuing
operations

  $ (0.67 )   $ 0.28   $

   Discontinued
operations

  0.23   0.23

   Net income
(loss) per common
share

  $ (0.44 )   $ 0.51   $

 Diluted

earnings (loss) per
share of common
stock:

   Continuing
operations

  $ (0.67 )   $ 0.27   $

   Discontinued
operations

   0.23   0.23

   Net income
(loss) per common
share

  $  (0.44 )   $ 0.50   $

 Weighted

average common
shares outstanding: